# THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

April 11, 1975

The Speaker

of the House of Representatives

Sir:

I ask the Congress to consider requests for supplemental appropriations totaling \$17,559,099 for the fiscal year 1975, budget amendments totaling \$632,540 for the fiscal year 1976, and a budget amendment for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, in the amount of \$114,000 for the legislative branch.

The details of these proposals are set forth in the enclosed letters from the Clerk of the U.S. Senate, the Clerk of the U.S. House of Representatives, the Architect of the Capitol, the Acting Librarian of the Congress, and the attached appropriation language. As required by law, these requests are submitted without change.

Respectfully,

Hersel R. Ful

WILLIAM A. RIDGELY

# United States Senate

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

DISBURSING OFFICE WASHINGTON, D.C. 20510

March 4, 1975

Director Office of Management and Budget Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

Attached herewith is a Supplemental Budget Estimate for fiscal year 1975 for the United States Senate.

Your prompt handling of this item for inclusion in the Second Supplemental Appropriation Bill will be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

William A. Ridgely

Financial Clerk, U. S.//Senate

WAR: pmw

### SENATE

Salaries, Officers and Employees

Administrative and Clerical Assistants to Senators

For an additional amount for "Administrative and Clerical Assistants to Senators", \$26,274.

# Office of the Clerk U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

BR. 638.

January 29, 1975

Honorable Roy L. Ash, Director Office of Management and Budget Executive Office of the President Executive Office Building Washington, D. C. 20503

Dear Mr. Ash:

I submit, herewith, for transmission to the Congress, a program supplemental request of appropriations in the amount of \$202,825.00 to be included in the 1975 Supplemental Appropriations Bill required by the Legislative Branch, U. S. House of Representatives, for fiscal year ending June 30, 1975.

For the "Capitol Police Board"

\$186.090.00

For the "Education of Pages"

16,735.00

With kind regards, I am

).//

W. PAT MENNINGS, Clerk

# JOINT ITEMS

## Capitol Police Board

For an additional amount for "Capitol Police Board", \$186,090.

For an additional amount for "Education of pages", \$16,735.

# Office of the Clerk H.S. House of Representatives Mashington, P.C. 20515 February 13, 1975

Honorable James Lynn, Director Office of Management and Budget Executive Office of the President Executive Office Building Washington, D. C. 20503

Dear Mr. Lynn:

I submit, herewith, for transmission to the Congress, a program supplemental request of appropriations in the amount of \$75,000. for the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation to be included in the 1975 Supplemental Appropriations Bill required by the Legislative Branch, U. S. House of Representatives, for fiscal year ending June 30, 1975.

With kind regards, I am

Sincerely,

W. PAT JENNINGS, Clerk

## JOINT ITEMS

Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses of the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation", \$75,000.

# Office of the Clerk H.S. House of Representatives Mashington, D.C. 20515

February 18, 1975

Honorable James Lynn, Director Office of Management and Budget Executive Office of the President Executive Office Building Washington, D.C. 20503

Dear Mr. Lynn:

I submit, herewith, for transmission to the Congress, under the provisions of H.J. Res. 210, a program request for urgent supplemental appropriations in the amount of \$1,875,000. required by the Legislative Branch, U.S. House of Representatives, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975:

Salaries, Officers and Employees

Office of the Sergeant at Arms

\$ 296,000.

Contingent Expenses of the House

Furniture

\$1,500,000.

Joint Items Capitol Police

General Expenses

\$ 79,000.

With kind regards, I am

020000

W. PAT WINNINGS, CIERK

### HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Salaries, Officers and Employees

For an additional amount for "Salaries, Officers and Employees", \$296,000 which shall be available for the Office of the Sergeant at Arms.

Contingent Expenses of the House

For an additional amount for "Furniture", \$1,500,000.

### JOINT ITEMS

Capitol Police

For an additional amount for "General expenses", \$79,000.

III. plat Fennings Clerk

# Office of the Clerk H.S. House of Representatives Mashington, P.C. 20515

THE COLORS OF THE MANAGEMENT ABUDGET

March 19, 1975

Honorable James Lynn, Director Office of Management and Budget Executive Office of the President Executive Office Building Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Lynn:

I submit, herewith, for transmission to the Congress, a program supplemental request of appropriations in the amount of \$80,000 to be included in the 1975 Supplemental Appropriation Bill required by the Legislative Branch, U. S. House of Representatives, for fiscal year ending June 30, 1975.

# Salaries, Officers and Employees

House Democratic Steering Committee \$40,000 House Republican Conference Committee \$40,000

With kind regards, I am

Sincerely,

W. PAT JENNINGS Clerk

### HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Salaries, Officers AND Employees

For an additional amount for "Salaries, officers and employees", \$80,000, including: the House Democratic Steering Committee, \$40,000; and the House Republican Conference, \$40,000.



## Washington, D.C. 20515

February 28, 1975

Honorable James T. Lynn, Director Office of Management and Budget Executive Office of the President Washington, D. C. 20503

Sir:

I am transmitting, herewith, in quintuplicate, Supplemental Estimates, Fiscal Year 1975, totaling \$15,300,000, for the Legislative Branch, Architect of the Capitol, Capitol Buildings and Grounds, as follows:

Architect of the Capitol Capitol Buildings and Grounds

Contingent Expenses

For an additional amount for "Contingent Expenses", \$300,000.

#### House Office Buildings

For an additional amount for "House Office Buildings", \$15,000,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That, notwithstanding any other provision of law, the House Office Building Commission is authorized (1) to use, to such extent as it may deem necessary, for the purposes of providing office and other accommodations for the House of Representatives, the building located on Square 581 in the District of Columbia when such Square, including the improvements thereon, is acquired by the Architect of the Capitol at the direction of the House Office Building Commission under authority of the Additional House Office Building Act of 1955, and to incur any expenditures under this appropriation required for alterations, maintenance, and occupancy thereof, and (2) prior to occupancy of the entire building by the House of Representatives, to permit the temporary occupancy by other governmental activities

Page 2 Honorable James T. Lynn

of any part of such building not so occupied, under such terms and conditions as such Commission may authorize: Provided further, That any space in such building used for office and other accommodations for the House of Representatives shall be deemed to be a part of the "House Office Buildings" and, as such, shall be subject to the laws, rules, and regulations applicable to those buildings.

Sincerely yours,

George M White, FAIA Architect of the Capitol Pat Jannings Clerk

# Office of the Clerk U.S. House of Representatives Mashington, D.C. 20515

February 13, 1975

Honorable James Lynn, Director Office of Management and Budget Executive Office of the President Executive Office Building Washington, D.C. 20505

Dear Mr. Lynn:

I submit, herewith, for transmission to Congress, an amendment to the 1976 Legislative Branch Appropriation Bill of \$295,540; for program increase for Compensation of Members, \$120,540 and the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation, \$175.000.

	Original Estimate	Revised Estimate	Increase
Compensation of Members	\$20,373,580	\$20,494,120	\$120,540
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation	\$ 1,149,380	\$ 1,324,380	\$175,000

Sincerely,

W. PAT JENVINGS, Clerk

# House of Represenatives

Budget appendix page	Heading	1976 budget request	1976 proposed amendment	1976 revised request
1.4	Compensation and mileage for the Members, Compensation of the Members	\$20,373,580	\$120,540	\$20,494,120

## Joint Items

Budget	Heading	1976	1976	1976
appendix		budget	proposed	revised
page		request	amendment	request
16	Contingent Expenses of the House, Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation	\$1,149,380	\$175,000	\$1,324,380

#### THE LIBRARIAN OF CONGRESS



WASHINGTON, D.C. 20540

February 7 1975.

Dear Mr. Ash:

Public Law 93-573 which establishes the National Commission on New Technological Uses of Copyrighted Works in the Library of Congress was enacted on December 31, 1974. Since this legislation was enacted after submission of our regular fiscal year 1976 budget request to the Office of Management and Budget, we are forwarding herewith the estimates for this new effort for consideration along with our regular 1976 Library of Congress budget request.

By separate correspondence to Miss Jane Finn, Office of the General Counsel, Office of Management and Budget, we have requested that Public Law 93-573 be amended to extend the authorization from June 30, 1976, to September 30, 1976, in order to cover the fiscal 1976 transition quarter.

Sincerely yours,

John G. Lorenz

Acting Librarian of Congress

Enclosures

The Honorable Roy L. Ash Director Office of Management and Budget Washington, D. C. 20503

# Library of Congress

Budget apendix page	Heading	1976 budget requests	1976 proposed amendment	1976 revised request
38	National Commission on New Technological Uses of Copyrighted Works, Salaries and expenses.  (Insert the above heading and the following para- graph thereunder immediately following the heading "Revision of Annotated Constitution, Salaries and	None Y	\$377,000	\$377,000
	For necessary expenses of the National Commission on New Technological Uses of Copyrighted Works, \$337,000  For "National Commission on New Technological Uses of Copyrighted Works, Salaries and expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, \$114,000 (Additional authorizing legislation pending.)			